

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

Case No. B310811
Commission Decision
No. D.21-03-001 &
Resolution ALJ-391

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF WRIT OF REVIEW**

*Julian W. Poon, SBN 219843
Michael H. Dore, SBN 227442
Andrew T. Brown, SBN 311734
Daniel M. Rubin, SBN 319962
Matthew N. Ball, SBN 327028
Attorneys for Petitioner
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520
JPoon@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Commission’s <i>Statutory</i> Authority, Once Again, Does Not Trump or Allow It to Circumscribe SoCalGas’s <i>Constitutional</i> Rights.....	9
B. This Court Should Reject the Commission’s Last-Ditch Attempt at Salvaging Its Resolution by Adopting Unpersuasive, Post Hoc Rationales Manufactured by Amici.	12
C. The Commission Fails to Recognize That Enforcing CalPA’s Data Requests and Subpoena in the “Non-Proceedings” Below Violates SoCalGas’s Due Process Rights.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2373	13, 18, 19
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 292 F.3d 654	20
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 134	25
<i>Britt v. Super. Ct.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 844	18, 19
<i>Bunzl Distribution USA, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 986	15
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 438	15
<i>Federal Election Com. v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> (D.C. Cir. 1981) 655 F.2d 380	10, 11
<i>Federal Power Com. v. Texaco Inc.</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 380	15
<i>IMDB.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 962 F.3d 1111	12
<i>In re Marriage of Siller</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 36	25
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. P.U.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 86	15

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. P.U.C. of Cal.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 1	11
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260.....	26
<i>Reeves v. MV Transportation, Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 666	20
<i>San Pablo Bay Pipeline Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 295	23
<i>Securities & Exchange Com. v. Chenery Corp.</i> (1947) 332 U.S. 194	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 460	12
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. I, §§ 2–3.....	9
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.....	26
Cal. Const. art. I, § 17.....	26
Cal. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	23, 26
Statutes	
Pub. Util. Code § 309.5	22
